Government / grant funded projects.  However, the agreed process with HMRC is complex. AFBI
are currently investigating means by which it can accurately allocate the expense to individual
projects.
3During the year AFBI did not purchase any non-audit services from its auditor (NIAO) (2019-20:
£Nil).
4 Royalty income and associated costs for 2018-19 were reversed in the 2019-20 financial
statements.

Annual Report & Accounts 2020-2021

98

4. Income

 2020-21  2019-20
 £000  £000

Revenue from contracts with customers

Income from analytical, diagnostic work and research contracts 6,591  7,125

Royalties1 350  (6,994)

Sale of milk and general produce 665  699

Charter of the ship 5  253

Refunds 3  8

Recoveries in respect of outward secondments 43  123

Rents receivable   43  45

 7,700  1,259

Other Operating income
EU Grant

3,712  4,120

Other Grants 1,211  847

Total 12,623  6,226

1No Royalty Income was recognised in 2019-20 Financial Statements and £6,994k previously
reported in 2018-19 and not yet received was reversed in accordance with IFRS 15.  Royalty income
of £350K has been received in the 2020-21 Financial statements.

Annual Report & Accounts 2020-2021

99

5. Property, Plant and Equipment

2020-21

Information
Technology

 Plant &
Machinery1

Transport
Equipment

 Assets Under
Construction

Total

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000
Cost or valuation
At 1 April 2020  1,666  35,868  5,207  1,373  44,114

Additions  350  1,247  145  926  2,668

Disposals  (4)  (43)  (15)  -  (62)

Reclassification  12  635  -  (652)  (5)

Revaluations &

-  505  134  -  639

Impairments

At 31 March 2021  2,024  38,212  5,471  1,647  47,354

Information
Technology

 Plant &
Machinery

Transport
Equipment

 Assets Under
Construction

Total

Depreciation
At 1 April 2020

1,016  23,810  4,042  -  28,868

Charge for the year 265  3,050  401  -  3,716

   Relifing adjustment  (87)  (1,495)  (239)  -  (1,821)

Disposals  (4)  (43)  (15)  -  (62)

Revaluations &

-  291  109

-  400

Impairments

At 31 March 2021  1,190  25,613  4,298  -  31,101

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2020  650  12,058  1,165  1,373  15,246

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2021  834  12,599  1,173  1,647  16,253

Asset financing:
Owned   834  12,599  1,173  1,647  16,253

Finance leased  -  -  -  -  -

On-balance sheet PFI
contracts

-  -  -  -  -

Carrying amount at  31
March 2021

834  12,599  1,173  1,647  16,253

1 Plant & Machinery includes a donated asset of scientific equipment with a now carrying value
of £19k (2019-20 £21k).

Annual Report & Accounts 2020-2021

100

5. Property, Plant and Equipment

2019-20

Information
Technology

 Plant &
Machinery1

Transport
Equipment

 Assets Under
Construction

Total

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000
Cost or valuation
At 1 April 2019   1,485  35,978  5,267  -  42,730

Additions  252  593  108  775  1,728

Disposals  (97)  (642)  (229)  -  (968)

Reclassification  -  (598)  -  598  -

Revaluations &

26  537  61  -  624

Impairments

At 31 March 2020  1,666  35,868  5,207  1,373  44,114

Information
Technology

 Plant &
Machinery

Transport
Equipment

 Assets Under
Construction

Total

Depreciation
At 1 April 2019

874  21,743  4,185  -  26,802

Charge for the year 248  2,971  399  -  3,618

   Relifing adjustment  (25)  (639)  (373)  -  (1,037)

Disposals  (97)  (605)  (219)  -  (921)

Revaluations &

16  340  50

-  406

Impairments

At 31 March 2020  1,016  23,810  4,042  -  28,868

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2019  611  14,235  1,082  -  15,928

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2020  650  12,058  1,165  1,373  15,246

Asset financing:
Owned   650  12,058  1,165  1,373  15,246

Finance leased  -  -  -  -  -

On-balance sheet PFI
contracts

-  -  -  -  -

Carrying amount at  31
March 2020

650  12,058  1,165  1,373  15,246

1 Plant & Machinery includes a donated asset of scientific equipment with a carrying value of
£21k (2018-19 £18K).

Annual Report & Accounts 2020-2021

101

6. Intangible assets
Intangible assets comprise of software licences.

   2020-21   2019-20
Cost or valuation £000  £’000
At 1 April  1,320  1,130

Additions 44  188
Disposals (22)  (30)

   Reclassification 5
Revaluation & Impairments 19  32

At 31 March  1,366  1,320

Amortisation £000  £’000
At 1 April   852   700

Charge for the year 182  175
Relifing (114)  (14)
Disposals (20)  (30)